milled of $5.75, milling cost per tonne milled of $3.87 and G&A cost per tonne milled of $0.51. Mining cost per

tonne mined is estimated to be $1.70.  A unit cost breakdown is provided below.

Unit Operating Costs $ per tonne milled

Mine Cost per Tonne Milled $5.75

Mill Cost per Tonne Milled $3.87

G&A Cost per Tonne Milled $0.51

Total Operating Cost per Tonne Milled $10.14

Notes: Mining costs are inclusive of costs to rehandle the existing ore stockpiles.

The above costs result in an average AIC per pound of copper of $1.76 for the first 20 years of mine life.

Economics

The after-tax NPV for the 65ktpd Expansion at the Copper Mountain Mine assuming an 8% discount rate is
estimated to be $1.24 billion. The economics are calculated assuming a Canadian Dollar to U.S. Dollar exchange
rate of 1.30 to 1 and long-term metal prices of $3.60 per pound copper, $1,650 per ounce of gold and $21.35 per
ounce of silver. Metal price assumptions are based on consensus forecasts.  A sensitivity analysis on varying copper
prices was completed on the after-tax NPV (8%) and the results are summarized below.

Copper prices After-tax NPV (8%)

-10% $956 million

$3.60 $1,245 million

+10% $1,532 million

TSX: CMMC   |  ASX: C6C   CuMtn.com

700 West Pender St., Suite 1700 | Vancouver, BC   V6C 1G8   |   T: (604) 682-2992   6

Figure 1: Projected Net Free Cash Flow

Mineral Reserve and Mineral Resource

A summary of the Mineral Reserves and Mineral Resources estimates is provided below as of August 1, 2022. The
Mineral Resources are inclusive of Mineral Reserves.

Copper Mountain Mine Mineral Reserves Estimate (as of August 1, 2022)

Category Tonnes

(kt)

Cu Grade

(% Cu)

Au Grade

(g/t)

Ag Grade

(g/t)

Cu Pounds

(Mlb)

Au Ounces

(koz)

Ag Ounces

(koz)

Proven

CM M&N Total Pit 232,512 0.28  0.09  1.10 1,454  665  8,208

New Ingerbelle Pit 183,003 0.23  0.14  0.41  928  824  2,412

Subtotal Pit Only 415,515 0.26  0.11  0.79  2,382  1,488  10,620

Stockpile 51,765 0.15  0.04  0.45  176  67  749

Total Proven 467,280 0.25  0.10  0.76  2,557  1,555  11,369

Probable

CM M&N Total Pit 155,011 0.23  0.09  0.74  786  449  3,688

New Ingerbelle Pit 80,154 0.22  0.12  0.37  389  309  953

Total Probable 235,165 0.23  0.10  0.61  1,175  758  4,641

TSX: CMMC   |  ASX: C6C   CuMtn.com

700 West Pender St., Suite 1700 | Vancouver, BC   V6C 1G8   |   T: (604) 682-2992   7

Copper Mountain Mine Mineral Reserves Estimate (as of August 1, 2022)

Proven + Probable

CM M&N Total Pit 387,522 0.26  0.09  0.95  2,240 1,113  11,895

New Ingerbelle Pit 263,157 0.23  0.13  0.40  1,317 1,133  3,366

Subtotal Pit Only 650,679 0.25  0.11  0.73  3,556 2,246  15,261

Stockpile 51,765  0.15  0.04  0.45  176  67  749

Total 702,444 0.24  0.10  0.71  3,732 2,313  16,010

1. Mineral Reserves estimate was prepared in accordance with the Australian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and
Ore Reserves prepared by the Joint Ore Reserves Committee of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, Australian Institute of
Geoscientists and Minerals Council of Australia, as amended (the “JORC Code”) and Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum
(“CIM”) Definition Standards on Mineral Reserves and Mineral Resources (the “CIM Standards”) adopted by the CIM Council on May 10, 2014.

2. Mineral Reserves estimate was generated using the August 1, 2022 mining surface.